
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Bowls Pavilion - Chippenham Sports Club, Bristol Road, 
Chippenham, SN15 1NH 

  
Date: Monday 4 November 2024 

Time: 6.30 pm 

 

 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: Biddestone, Castle Combe, Chippenham, Chippenham 

Without, Christian Malford, Grittleton, Hullavington, Kington Langley, Kington St 
Michael, Langley Burrell Without, Nettleton, North Wraxall, Seagry, Stanton St Quintin, 

Sutton Benger, Yatton Keynell. 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 

The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 
opportunity to do so. 

 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity from 6.00pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

 

Note – The Area Board are invited to a tour of the Sports Club 
at 5.00pm and hear further about the Club’s development 

plans. Light refreshments will also be available. 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 

Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Ross Henning, Lowden and Rowden (Chair) 

Cllr Dr Nick Murry, Monkton (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Liz Alstrom, Chippenham Hardens & Central 

Cllr Nick Botterill, By Brook 
Cllr Clare Cape, Pewsham 
Cllr Adrian Foster, Chippenham Sheldon 

Cllr Howard Greenman, Kington 
Cllr Peter Hutton, Cepen Park and Hunters Moon 

Cllr Kathryn Macdermid, Chippenham Hardenhuish 
Cllr Nic Puntis, Chippenham Cepen Park & Derriads 
 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting fo
[...]
34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105
mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:alexa.davies@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 4 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2   Minutes (Pages 1 - 8)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 2 September 2024. 

  

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee or Monitoring Officer. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements   

 The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising 
from previous meetings of the Area Board. 

 

5   Information Items (Pages 9 - 20)  

 The Board is asked to note the following Information items: 

 

• Community First  

• Healthwatch Wiltshire  

• Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

 

6   Chief Constable   

 To receive an update from the Chief Constable, Wiltshire Police – 
Catherine Roper. 

 

7   Chippenham Sports Club (Pages 21 - 22)  

 To receive a presentation from the Sports Club.  

8   Consultation on the Chippenham Avon Project   

 To receive a presentation from Andy Wallis, Environment Agency, 

who will provide an update on the Chippenham Avon Project.  

 

9   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 23 - 28)  

 Written Updates 
The Board is asked to note any written and online updates attached 
to the agenda from the following: 

 
• Neighbourhood Policing Team – to follow 

 
Verbal Updates 

 



Page 5 

 

To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: 

 
• Parish Forum Notes – copy attached for the meeting held on 

25 September 2024 (Inc. Parish and Town Councils updates) 

• Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Quarterly 
update - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wHP0Q6ToS2s 

• Other Community Groups 

10   Area Board Funding (Pages 29 - 32)  

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 

funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below: 
 

Remaining Budgets if all grants are agreed: 
 

Community Area 

Grant 

Older & Vulnerable  Young People 

£20,705 £400 £2,500 

 
Area Board Initiatives: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG2050  Wiltshire Council – Chatty Bench £500 

   

 
Community Area Grants: 

 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG2000  Yatton Keynell Recreation Association - 

Monitored fire alarm installation and 
safety upgrades for Yatton Keynell 

Village Hall 

£5,000 

ABG2021  Chippenham Cricket Club - 
Chippenham Cricket Club Ground 
Maintenance equipment 

£2,822 

 
Older & Vulnerable Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 

Requested 

 N/A 
 

   

 
Young People Grants: 

 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG1959  We Hear You - Counselling in £5,000 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fwatch%3Fv%3DwHP0Q6ToS2s&data=05%7C02%7CStuart.Figini%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C244b510f636f4d1c6a6208dcf42c57b7%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638653718556693607%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GsYgv66DVXIE3RsZKZ36gH3pUP9j5kz%2BzJ%2FblpKFHWg%3D&reserved=0
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2050
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2000
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2021
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1959


Page 6 

 

Chippenham for young people aged 13 
to 19 affected by cancer 

ABG1998  Families Out Loud - Families Out Loud 

Specialist Teen Support in 
Chippenham 

£1,250 

ABG2020  CPM Sounds CIC - Future Sounds of 

Chippenham and Take The Stage live 
music events for young people 

£5,000 

 
Delegated Funding 

The Board is asked to note any funding awards made under the 
Delegated Funding Process, by the Strategic Engagement & 

Partnership Manager, between meetings due to matters of urgency: 
 

• None 

 
Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found 

here. 

11   Area Board Priority Updates   

 To receive an update from the Strategic Engagement & Partnership 
Manager and consider further the following priorities for 2024/25: 
 

• Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Cllrs 
Macdermid, Alstrom, Foster, Hutton and Henning) 

• Addressing climate change and nature recovery (Cllrs Murry 
and Macdermid) 

• Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older 

and vulnerable adults (Cllr Cape) 
• Supporting the local economy and addressing cost of living 

challenges (Cllrs Greenman and Henning) 
• Reducing anti-social behaviour (Cllrs Alstrom and Henning) 

 

12   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

(Pages 33 - 72) 

 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 

from the last LHFIG meeting held on 10 October 2024, as set out in 
the attached report. 

 

13   Urgent Items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

14   Close   

 Future Meeting Dates (6.30-8.30pm): 

 

• 10 February 2025 

 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1998
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2020
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants


Page 7 

 

• 20 May 2025 

• 2 June 2025 
 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application 

deadlines for these meetings, contact the Strategic Engagement & 
Partnerships Manager (SEPM) – Ros Griffiths – email: 

Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk or the Engagement and Partnership 
Lead – Alexa Davies – email: alexa.davies@wiltshire.gov.uk   

 

mailto:Ros.Griffiths@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:alexa.davies@wiltshire.gov.uk




Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Wiltshire & Swindon History Centre, Cocklebury Road, 

Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 3QN 

Date:  2 September 2024 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini(Senior Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 

stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 

Cllr Ross Henning (Chair), Cllr Dr Nick Murry (Vice-Chair), Cllr Liz Alstrom, 
Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Adrian Foster, Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Peter Hutton and 

Cllr Kathryn Macdermid 
 
  

Wiltshire Council Officers  
Ros Griffiths – Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager   

Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer  
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer  
  

Partners  
Inspector Pete Foster - Wiltshire Police  

Alison Butler – Carers Champion/Rural Representative  
  
Total in attendance: 25  

 

 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

96   Apologies 

 Apologies were received from: 
 

• Cllr Nic Puntis 

• Cllr Clare Cape 

97   Minutes 

 Decision 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

98   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Dr Nick Murry declared an interest in agenda item 9 – Area Board Funding 
and in particular the grant application from Chippenham Cycle Network 
Development Group – Stainers Way, as he was the Chairman of the Group. Cllr 

Dr Murry did not speak or vote on this funding application. 

99   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman provided an update on the following matters: 
 

• Update on the Families and Children’s Transformation (FACT) Family Help 
Project – the written update was noted 

 

• Update on Families and Childr
[...]
e from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) – The Chair 

welcomed the good work being undertaken by BSW Together and drew 
attention to oral health issues especially for children and the current lack 
of NHS Dentists.   

101   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received a number of updates from Partners and community 
organisations as detailed below: 

 
1. Neighbourhood Policing Team 

The Area Board received a written update and presentation from Insp Pete 

Foster, Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the Community 
Policing Team, Wiltshire Police coming out of special measures, the Police 

community commitment, community engagements, Chippenham town and 
rural areas crime and incident statistics, operational priorities and public 
space protection order.   

 
Members commented on: 

 

• the positive links with the Licensing Team  

• PSPO consultation  

• knife amnesty  

• request to attend the next Parish Forum to speak about Road 

Safety issues  

• connections between the different types of speed watches including 

SIDS and Parish Speed Watch  

• update on the review of Wiltshire Police  

• farmers protecting assets to reduce instances of illegal activities 

• cash for crash  

• statistics and the impact of violence against the Police  

Page 3



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

• the reporting of suspicious activities where it appears shops are 
being used as fronts for crime  

• inconsiderate parking, and  

• the positive increase in Police communications with communities    
 

The Chairman thanked Insp Pete Foster for attending the Area Board 
meeting, responding to questions and to continue the great work in 

Chippenham. 
 

2. Parish Forum Notes 

The Area Board received the notes of the Parish Forum meeting held on 
19 June 2024. 

 
3. Town and Parish Council Updates 

There were no verbal updates. 

  
4. Other Community Groups 

• Alison Butler – Carers Champion/Rural Representative commented 
on the importance of the post o
[...]
eived a larger share of funding 

towards various mitigation schemes/sustainable projects. 

• The process/criteria for adding items onto the CIL list, agreed by Cabinet 

on an annual basis. 

• An annually published infrastructure funding statement providing 

information about how CIL is spent. 

• The lack of community facilities in Cepan North and Cepan South, 
particularly highlighted during elections. 

• Safe cycling to Abbeyfield School, Chippenham. 

• The need for early involvement of the planning process by Members in 

discussions with developers and officers. 

• Enforcement of S106 matters. 

• Secure store areas for electric bicycles in Chippenham town centre.  

• Limitations on Town and Parish Councils in allocating funds towards 

schemes in their geographical areas.    

• S106 Group in the Calne Area, administered by Calne Town Council to 

monitor S106 Schemes, and the potential for a similar Group in 
Chippenham. 

 

The Chair thanked The Director of Planning and Cabinet Member for their 
attendance and contributions. 

  

103   Chippenham Borough Lands Charity 

 This item was deferred to the next Area Board meeting as Beth Gardner, CEO for 
the Charity was unable to attend th is meeting.  

104   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Community Area Grants, 

Older and Vulnerable Grants and Young People Grants and heard from the 
applicants.  

 
Resolved: 
 

1. Community Area Grants: 
 

• Chippenham Cycle Network Development Group – to award £5000 
towards – Stainers Way shared use path improvements.  

 

Page 5



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

• St Peters Church – to award £2000 towards– Community Hall Area 
Flooring Project 
 

 
2. Older and Vulnerable Grants 

 

• Wiltshire Scrapstore and Resource Centre – to award £2500 

towards – Supported volunteer placements for older people  
 

• Chippenham Rugby Football Club – to award £5000 towards – 

Mixed ability Team Cavaliers 

 

• Wiltshire Rural Music – to award £1500 towards – Keep Music In 

Mind helping older people especially those living with 

dementia 
 

3. Young People Grants: 
 

• Rag and Bone Arts CIC – to award £5000 towards - Chippenham 

Teen Improvisors and Designers Take 2 
 

• We Hear You – Request for £5,000 towards Counselling in 
Chippenham for young people aged 13 to 19 affected by cancer – 
to defer for consideration at the next Area Board meeting. 

 

105   Area Board Priority Updates 

 The Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager, Ros Griffiths reported further 

on the proposed priorities for 2024/25, as detailed below and allocations to Area 
Board members, and explained that, along with Alexa Davies who had recently 
joined the Team, would be meeting with Priority Leads over the next few weeks 

to develop plans for the coming year.  
 

The Priorities for the coming year were confirmed as: 
 

• Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Cllr Macdermid, Cllr 

Alstrom, Cllr Foster, Cllr Hutton and Cllr Henning) 

• Addressing climate change and nature recovery (Cllr Murry and Cllr 

Macdermid) 

• Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older and vulnerable 

adults (Cllr Cape) 

• Supporting the local economy and addressing cost of living challenges (Cllr 
Greenman and Cllr Henning) 

• Reducing anti-social behaviour (Cllr Alstrom and Cllr Henning) 

106   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

Page 6



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meeting held on 25 July 2024 
and considered the recommendations arising from the meeting. 
 

Resolved: 
 

To receive the notes of the meeting held on 25 July 2024 and approve the 
funding allocations detailed in the minutes. 
 

107   Urgent Items 

 There were no urgent items.  

108   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The Area Board noted that the next meeting would be held on 4 November 2024 
between 6.30pm and 8.30pm, venue to be confirmed. 

Page 7





 
 

Community
[...]
mbined attendances for each of the three 
hospitals totalled more than 27,000. 

 
Professor Sir Stephen Powis, NHS National Medical Director, said: “The NHS has just come out of the 
busiest summer on record for A&Es across the country, and preparations are already under way for what is 

expected to be an extremely difficult winter.”  
 
 

 

 

Page 20

http://www.nhs.uk/
http://www.gov.uk/
mailto:darzi2024evidence@dhsc.gov.uk


WHO WE ARE

Chippenham Sports Club now has over two thousand members
across the sporting and social sections. It supports community activity
through its work with the NHS, local clubs and activity groups such as
Pilates, Zumba, Sit fit, Little Kickers, Badminton and Dodge Ball,
providing fitness and social opportunities in Chippenham for those
aged 0-100+.

The club has developed as a well placed centre for social and sporting
events such as Chippenham Half Marathon, celebrations, birthdays
and more. Over the years, the club has evolved to encompass a
number of sports with multiple facilities including a clubhouse, bowls
club and sports ‘dome’. However, as the club grows in popularity,
larger and more developed facilities are required. This proposal seeks
to address this issue and create a new and improved home for the
sports club and all associated organisations.

You’re invited to Our Community Consultation

Tuesday 18th June 2024
4pm -8pm

Chippenham Sports Club, Bristol Road, Chippenham, SN15 1NH

CHIPPENHAM SPORTS CLUB

JOIN US.
The existing Sports Dome is coming to the
end of its life. Come and see the proposal
for a more permanent and sustainable
Sports Hall that will benefit the local
Chippenham Community.

HAVE YOUR SAY.
Residents and Club members will have the
opportunity to understand in more detail
about the initial proposals for the new Sports
Hall. Feedback will be collected to be taken
into consideration before progressing to
formal planning.

Supporting all generations with a future filled with sports.

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 7



THE PROPOSALTHE EXISTING DOME
Chippenham Sports Club is a community-based trust which has provided a
wide range of sports and community services in Chippenham since 1937.
Offering facilities for recreational and competitive sports for everyone from
beginners to professional athletes, as well as fostering a close connection with
the community and local schools. However, the current sports dome is
coming to the end of its life and holds insufficient spectator seating, restricting
the type of tournaments held on site. Also, there are no changing rooms which
means members have to go to the clubhouse and use their facilities.

The building has been designed with flexibility in mind. In the main hall, there
are multiple court layout options and an allowance for a phased development
approach, ensuring the club can expand over time. These developments will
encourage more community involvement in team sport, with a plethora of
opportunities for spectating or participating. The proposed design also
includes studio classroom spaces which would allow academic activity to take
place on site, such as A-level and GCSE Sport Science classes.

P
age 22



Page 23

Agenda Item 9



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27





Wiltshire Council 

Chippenham Area Board 

04 November 2024 

Chippenham Area Grant Report 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide details of the grant applications made to the Chippenham Area Board.  

These could include: 

 community area grants 

 youth grants 

 older and vulnerable people grants 

 area board initiatives 

2. To document any recommendations provided through sub-groups. 

 

Area Board Current Financial Position 
 

 
Community Area Grants Youth Grants Older and Vulnerable 

People Grants 

Opening Balance For 2024-25 £ 33,527.00 £ 30,500.00 £ 7,700.00 

Awarded To Date 
£ 7,500.00 £ 16,500.00 £ 7,050.00 

Current Balance 
£ 28,527.00* £ 14,000.00 £ 650.00 

Balance if all grants are agreed based on 

recommendations 
£ 20,
[...]
say the unsayable, and ask the unanswerable, without fear or 

judgement. We help young people come to terms with their diagnosis or bereavement, work through their 

emotions, and build tools to cope. The average number of weekly sessions used is 9 per person, but we offer up 

to 16 sessions and more if needed for those with the most severe concerns. Over the last year, we have been able 

to offer three sessions a week at our Chippenham space. But we have recently recruited more counselling  

resource for this area, which will enable us to offer help to 10 local residents per week from September. We have 

taken this step due to the high level of demand we are receiving from people affected by cancer and other 

illnesses in this area. This will enable us to triple the number of local residents we can support over the course of 

the year, but we are in great need of funds to enable this level of support to continue. The total cost of 10  

sessions per week for 12 months is £37,445.20 which includes counsellor costs, clinical management and 

supervision, service coordination, room hire, and a small contribution to our essential running costs (admin, 

finance, HR, utilities etc.) A grant of £5,000 will fund just under 50% of the cost of three sessions per week in 

Chippenham which will be solely for young people for one year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 30

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/2021
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1959


ABG1998 Youth Grant Families Out Loud Families Out Loud Specialist 

Teen Support in Chippenham 

£2507.00 £1250.00 

Project Summary: 

Families Out Loud are seeking funding from Chippenham Area Board to provide specialist support to 4 Young 

People affected by a loved one’s alcohol or drug addiction. 

ABG2020 Youth Grant CPM Sounds CIC Future Sounds of 

Chippenham and Take The 

Stage live music events for 

young people 

£10974.00 £5000.00 

Project Summary: 



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Chippenham and Villages Area Board 

Place: Bowls Pavilion - Chippenham Sports Club, Bristol Road, 

Chippenham, SN15 1NH 

Date:  4 November 2024 

Start Time: 6.30 pm 

Finish Time: 9.40 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini(Senior Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 

stuart.figini@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 

Cllr Ross Henning (Chair), Cllr Dr Nick Murry (Vice-Chair), Cllr Liz Alstrom, 
Cllr Nick Botterill, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Adrian Foster, Cllr Howard Greenman, 

Cllr Peter Hutton and Cllr Nic Puntis 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers  

Ros Griffiths – Strategic Engagement and Partnership Manager   
Alexa Davies - Engagement and Partnership Lead 

Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer  
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer  
  

Partners  
Chief Constable – Catherine Roper 

Wiltshire Police - Insp Pete Foster   
 
  

Total in attendance: 30  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

109   Apologies 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Kathryn Macdermid. Cllr Nick 

Botterill was also absent between 7.20pm-8.15pm. 

110   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2024 were agreed a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

111   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Peter Hutton declared an interest in agenda item 10 – Area Board Funding 
and in particular the grant application for Wiltshire Council – Chatty Bench, as 

he was supporting the applicant. Cllr Hutton spoke on the application but did not 
vote. 

112   Chairman's Announcements 

 There were no Chairman’s announcements. 

113   Information Items 

 The board noted the following information items: 
 

• Community First  

• Healthwatch Wiltshire  

• Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

114   Chief Constable 

 The Area Board received two updates. The first from Insp Pete Foster who 
provided a written update and presentation on the following matters:  

 

• Police community commitment  

• Retail Working Group 

• Speed enforcement 

• Night-time economy 

• Community engagements 

• Chippenham town and rural areas crime and incident statistics, and 

• Operational priorities   
 

The second update was received from Catherine Roper, Wiltshire Police Chief 
Constable. The update included the following points: 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

 
• Members were reminded that in the summer of 2022, Wiltshire Police had 

been placed in to “Engage” by the independent auditor after it had not 

provided a satisfactory service. In May 2024, the force had been taken 
out of “Engage”, which demonstrated that it was making process with 

investigations, protecting the vulnerable and responding to crime. 
• Wiltshire Police had since had a further PEEL inspection on 15 August 

2024, where significant improvements had been made over the ten 

graded categories, with no areas graded inadequate with all areas 
showing an increased improvement, particularly in the area of community 

engagement. 
• Whilst some areas were recognised as improving, some were recognised 

as not being where they should be, therefore the Chief Constable aimed 

to continue improvements in these areas. 
• It was outlined that regarding the Control Room, there was a statutory 

duty to respond to 999 calls within 10 seconds and that previously 
Wiltshire had been the worst performing force for this but had since 
improved to rise 8 places and answer more calls within 10 seconds. 

• The impact of the re-establishment of dedicated Neighbourhood Teams 
was discussed. 

• It was outlined that there had been a drive to increase the Police’s online 
presence. 

• A press release from Wiltshire Police regarding the HMICFRS PEEL 

report publication can be found at this link.  
  

Following the two updates the Area Board raised a number of points and asked 
questions as detailed below: 
 

• The Area Board thanked the Chief Constable and her officers for their 
work in the community and for the significant and positive changes 

evidenced during the first 18 months of the Chief Constables being in 
post.  

• Insp Foster confirmed that additional patrols were taking place in the 

northern villages of the Area Board locality following an increase in rural 
crime, resulting in no burglaries for the past month. A number of arrests 

have taken place although there have not been any convictions at this 
stage. The Chief Constable provided assurance that rural crime was 
within the three priority areas that she had identified for the policing 

approach, which was aligned with data and demand. 
• Town and Parish Councils were being encouraged to invest in the use of 

Speed Indicator Devices, and they help to reduce speeding where they 
are in operation.  

• Issues were raised of speeding and traffic contraventions at Eastern 

Lane, Marshfield Road, Hungerdown Lane, Malmesbury Road, Canal 
Road, Sutton Benger High Street. Insp Foster confirmed that engagement 

CCTV vans were being fully utilised in targeted areas and the CCTV van 
had a few technical issues which were being fixed. Discussions were 
taking place with supermarkets to reduce the use of their car parks after 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.wiltshire.police.uk%2Fnews%2Fwiltshire%2Fnews%2F2024%2Faugust-2024%2FWiltshire-Police-improvements-recognised-in-latest-PEEL-inspection-report%2F&data=05%7C02%7Cstuart.figini%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C7749578aa8e94bf4e82308dcfd8061d1%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638663975128165563%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=teLXWRx6TsVIeymzPh9Dy2LpPoOye306JudAr%2FiUuAo%3D&reserved=0


Page 4 of 7 
 
 

hours as a meeting place for car enthusiasts who speed in the area.   
 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Area Board thanked the Chief Constable for the 

positive impact being made in Wiltshire, especially the Chippenham area, and 
thanked Insp Foster and his officers for their continued hard work in 

Chippenham and surrounding villages.  
  

115   Chippenham Sports Club 

 The Chairman welcomed a number of representatives of Chippenham Sports 

Club, who provided the Area Board with a tour of the facility and refreshments 
prior to the start of the Area Board meeting.  
 

Guy Timberlake, Fiona Wheadon, Mark Dodd from the Sports Club introduced 
proposals for a new indoor sports facility project. They explained that the curren t 

sports dome is coming to the end of its life and has insufficient spectator 
seating, restricting the type of tournaments held on site. Club members have to 
use the clubhouse changing facilities as there are none in the dome. The Club 

are proposing a more permanent and sustainable sports hall that would benefit 
the whole community.  

 
The presentation provided information about the club, why the proposals are 
important to Chippenham, support from local schools, the journey so far and the 

way ahead.  
 

The Area Board had an opportunity to comment on the proposals and raised the 
following points: 
 

• Engaging the local community to raise funds 

• The need to use ‘green’ energy sources 

• Explanation of the building’s dimensions  

• Provide reassurances to local residents about the size of the building  

• Traffic issues 
 

The Chairman thanked the Sports Club for attending the Area Board meeting 
and providing further information about their proposals.  
  

116   Consultation on the Chippenham Avon Project 

 The Chairman welcomed Andy Wallis, Environment Agency, who provided an 
update on the proposals for the Chippenham Avon Project. 
 

Andy explained the background to the existing flood prevention scheme which 
was constructed in the 1960’s, the consultation undertaken with the local 

community and subsequent changes following the consultation, the proposals – 
Reach 1 new pathways, Reach 2 cascade, new bridges, low level walkway, 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

Reach 2/3 impact of lowered water levels, Reach 3 island park seating area, 
Monkton Park seating area, rock cascade, island park and other works, Reach 4 
Canoe Club and sea cadets, wetland area, engagement, funding position and 

next steps.         
 

The Area Board had an opportunity to comment on the proposals and raised the 
following points: 
 

• Concerns about the water levels being addressed 

• The cycle path – segregated or shared? 

• Impressive community engagement 

• On-going maintenance funding for the life of the scheme and access to 

the river for the disabled 

• Appropriate infrastructure being in place from the start and no retrofitting 

• Proposals for Monkton Meadows – no hard interventions required 

• Renovation of existing routes 

• Funding streams to complete the proposals  

• Meetings of the Partnership Board 
 

The Chairman thanked Andy for attending the Area Board meeting and 
providing further information about the Project proposals.  

117   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received several updates from Partners and community 
organisations as detailed below: 
 

1. Neighbourhood Policing Team 
This update was received alongside the update from the Chief Constable 

at minute 114 above. 
 
Road Safety Update  

The Road Safety update attached to the supplementary agenda was 
received and noted. 

 
2. Parish Forum Notes 

The Area Board received the notes of the Parish Forum meeting held on 

25 September 2024. 
 

3. Town and Parish Council Updates 
There were no verbal updates. 

 

4. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
A Quarterly update is available on YouTube at the following link  - 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wHP0Q6ToS2s   
 
The Area Board raised a concern about the possibility of Fire Station 

closures and the impact on Wiltshire residents, and noted that Wiltshire 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fwatch%3Fv%3DwHP0Q6ToS2s&data=05%7C02%7CStuart.Figini%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C244b510f636f4d1c6a6208dcf42c57b7%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C638653718556693607%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=GsYgv66DVXIE3RsZKZ36gH3pUP9j5kz%2BzJ%2FblpKFHWg%3D&reserved=0


Page 6 of 7 
 
 

Council representative’s on the Fire Authority may be allocated a 
responsibility for specific areas within the County.  
 

It was suggested that any concerns from the Area Board should be 
forwarded to the Council’s representative for the Chippenham area so 

they can be raised at a future Fire Authority meeting.  
 

5. Other Community Groups 

There were no other Community Group updates.     

118   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered a number of applications for Area Board initiatives, 
Community Area Grants and Young People Grants and heard from the 

applicants.  
 

Resolved: 
 

1. Area Board Initiative 

a. Wiltshire Council – to award £500 towards a Chatty Bench 
 

2. Community Area Grants 
a. Yatton Keynell Recreation Association – to award £5,000 

towards a monitored fire alarm installation and safety 

upgrades for Yatton Keynell Village Hall.  
 

b. Chippenham Cricket Club – to award £2,822 towards 
Chippenham Cricket Club ground maintenance equipment. 

  

3. Young People Grants 
a. We Hear You – to award £5,000 towards counselling in 

Chippenham for young people aged 13 to 19 affected by 
cancer. 
 

b. Families Out Loud – to award £1,250 towards Families Out 
Loud specialist teen support in Chippenham. 

 
c. CPM Sounds CIC – to award £5,000 towards Future Sounds of 

Chippenham and Take The Stage live music events for young 

people 
 

119   Area Board Priority Updates 

 The Chairman explained that due to the wide range of projects and updates for 

each of the Area Board priorities listed below, that a summary document would 
be prepared and circulated to Area Board members following the meeting:  

 

• Youth engagement and positive activity opportunities (Cllr Macdermid, 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

Cllr Alstrom, Cllr Foster, Cllr Hutton and Cllr Henning) 

• Addressing climate change and nature recovery (Cllr Murry and Cllr 
Macdermid) 

• Promoting wellbeing and reducing social isolation in older and vuln erable 
adults (Cllr Cape) 

• Supporting the local economy and addressing cost of living challenges 
(Cllr Greenman and Cllr Henning) 

• Reducing anti-social behaviour (Cllr Alstrom and Cllr Henning) 

120   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the notes of the LHFIG meeting held on 10 October 
2024 and considered the recommendations arising from the meeting. 

 
Members commented on discussions at the LHFIG meeting about the 

substantive bid process for Marshfield Road, Chippenham and Yatton Keynell 
and the need to confirm the scheme(s) being proposed for inclusion in this 
process.  

 
Resolved: 

 
To receive the notes of the meeting held on 10 October 2024 and approve 
the funding allocations detailed in the minutes. 

121   Urgent Items 

 There were no urgent items. 

122   Close 

 The Area Board noted that the next meeting would be held on 10 February 2025 
between 6.30pm and 8.30pm, venue to be confirmed. 


